BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)

)

)

))

)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Complainant,

v.

VILLAGE OF SPRING GROVE, an Illinois municipal corporation, Respondent.

MAR 0 7 2011

CLERK'S OFFICE

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board PCB 2011 - 053 (Enforcement - Water)

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Zemeheret Bereket-Ab Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau 69 W. Washington Street – 18th Floor Chicago, IL 60602

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on March 7, 2011, I filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board an ENTRY OF APPEARANCE OF ROY M. HARSCH and Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez and the VILLAGE OF SPRING GROVE'S MOTION TO REQUEST EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE ANSWER, copies of which are herewith served.

Respectfully submitted,

The Village of Spring Grove Respondent

One of Its Attorneys

Dated: March 7, 2011

Roy M. Harsch, Esq. Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez, Esq. Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP 191 North Wacker Driver, Suite 3700 Chicago, Illinois 60606 (312) 569-1441 (telephone) (312) 569-3441 (facsimile)

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)

)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Complainant,

v.

VILLAGE OF SPRING GROVE, an Illinois municipal corporation, Respondent.

RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

MAR 0 7 2011

STATE OF ILLINOIS PCB 2011 - 053 Pollution Control Board (Enforcement - Water)

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE OF ROY M. HARSCH and YESENIA VILLASENOR-RODRIGUEZ

NOW COMES Roy M. Harsch and Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez, of the law firm of

Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP, and hereby enter their appearances on behalf of Respondent, the

Village of Spring Grove, in the above-referenced matter.

Respectfully submitted,

The Village of Spring Grove Respondent

Attorneys

Dated: March 7, 2011

Roy M. Harsch, Esq. Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez, Esq. Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP 191 North Wacker Driver, Suite 3700 Chicago, Illinois 60606 (312) 569-1441 (telephone) (312) 569-3441 (facsimile)

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

)

)

)

)

)

)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Complainant,

v.

VILLAGE OF SPRING GROVE, an Illinois municipal corporation, Respondent. MAR 0 7 2011

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

PCB 2011 - 053 (Enforcement - Water)

VILLAGE OF SPRING GROVE'S MOTION TO REQUEST EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE ANSWER

NOW COMES Respondent, the Village of Spring Grove ("Spring Grove"), and hereby requests that the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("IPCB") approve this motion requesting an extension of time to file an answer in this matter. In support thereof, Spring Grove states as follows:

1. On February 23, 2010, the People of the State of Illinois ("Complainant") filed its Complaint against Spring Grove in this matter alleging violations under the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and the IPCB regulations.

2. On March 3, 2011, the IPCB accepted this matter for hearing.

3. Spring Grove and Complainant have been in settlement negotiations regarding the allegations set forth in the Complaint since shortly after receipt of the Section 31(d) notice and these negotiations continue following the filing of the complaint in this matter.

4. Spring Grove believes that settlement is likely and that this matter will not proceed to hearing. Consequently, for purposes of judicial economy and efficiency, Spring Grove requests an extension of time to file an answer in this matter pending settlement.

5. Spring Grove has discussed its proposed request for an extension of time to file an answer with attorney for Complainant, Assistant Attorney General Zemeheret Bereket-Ab.

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYLED PAPER

WHEREFORE, respondent respectfully requests that the Illinois Pollution Control Board approve the VILLAGE OF SPRING GROVE'S MOTION TO REQUEST EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE ANSWER in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

The Village of Spring Grove Respondent

By: One of Its Attorneys

Dated: March 7, 2011

Roy M. Harsch, Esq. Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez, Esq. Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP 191 North Wacker Driver, Suite 3700 Chicago, Illinois 60606 (312) 569-1441 (telephone) (312) 569-3441 (facsimile)

CH01/25691692.2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Yesenia Villasenor-Rodriguez, the undersigned, certify that I have served the attached

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE OF ROY M. HARSCH and the VILLAGE OF SPRING GROVE'S

MOTION TO REQUEST EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE ANSWER as follows:

Via Hand Delivery on March 7, 2011:

Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

via first class mail, postage pre-paid on March 7, 2011 upon Complainant:

Zemeheret Bereket-Ab Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau 69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor Chicago, IL 60602

Yesénia Villasenor-Rodrigu

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYLED PAPER